Debt maturing within one year (inc. deposits and other liabilities) P 495,626 74,240

Long-term debt

Bond debt(2)
P P P P P P P P P P 142,696 21,374

Subordinated loan capital

Term subordinated loan capital P P P P P P 11,973 1,793

Perpetual subordinated loan capital P P P P P 6,153 922
Total subordinated loan capital P P P P P P 18,126 2,715

Perpetual Subordinated loan capital securities. P P P P 5,583 836

Accrued Pension Commitments P P P P P P 1,531 229

Equity
Share capital.P P P P P P P P P P 13,090 1,961

Other capital P P P P P P P P P P 29,025 4,348

Total equity. P P P P P P P P P P 42,115 6,308

Total consolidated capitalisation(3)
P P P P P P 705,677 105,704

(1) Translated to NOK 6.676 per U.S.$1.00 (the notes buying rate for U.S. dollars in the Norwegian interbank markets as at 31st
December, 2003 as reported by Norges Bank (the Central Bank of Norway)).

(2) Comprises all bond debt including debt falling due in 2004.

(3) There has been no material change to the consolidated capitalisation of the Group since 31 December 2003.

61

Capitalisation of the Issuer

The following table sets forth the unaudited pro forma capitalisation of the Issuer as at 31

December 2003.

31 December 2003

(NOK million) (US.$ million)(1)

Debt maturing within one year (inc. deposits and other liabilities) P 488,987 73,246

Long-term debt

Bond debt(2)
P P P P P P P P P P 131,982 19,770

Subordinated loan capital

Term subordinated loan capital P P P P P P 11,320 1,696

Perpetual subordinated loan capital P P P P P P 6,053 907
Total subordinated loan capital P P P P P P P 17,374 2,602

Perpetual Subordinated loan capital securities P P P P 5,583 836

Accrued Pension Commitments P P P P P P P 1,438 215

Equity
Issued and fully paid up ordinary share capital P P P P 16,964 2,541

Other capital P P P P P P P P P P 16,608 2,488

Total equity P P P P P P P P P P 33,572 5,029

Total consolidated capitalisation(3)
P P P P P P P 678,936 101,698

(1) Translated to NOK 6.676 per U.S.$1.00 (the notes buying rate for U.S. dollars in the Norwegian interbank markets as at 31st
December, 2003 as reported by Norges Bank (the Central Bank of Norway)).

(2) Comprises all bond debt including debt falling due in 2004.

(3) There has been no material change to the pro forma consolidated capitalisation of the Issuer since 31 December 2003.

62

Business areas

The activities of the Group are organised into five functional business areas, namely Retail

Banking, Corporate Banking, Markets, Life Insurance and Pensions and Asset Management, and five